

## **Delaware County Commissioners**

Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

County Administrator Michael Frommer **Deputy Administrator Dawn Huston** 

Clerk to the Commissioners Jennifer Walraven

**RESOLUTION NO. 19-721** 

IN THE MATTER OF ALLOWING AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE PETITION FOR THE LANETTA LANE SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION:

It was moved by Mr. Merrell, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 6131 of the Ohio Revised Code, Lisa Kluchurosky and Others, filed a petition with the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners on April 12, 2019, in favor of certain improvements to the Lanetta Lane Subdivision Watershed Drainage Improvement (the "Petition"); and

WHEREAS, Stephen Jones, was not a petitioner; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2019, before the end of the first hearing on the petition, Stephen Jones filed an Application for Amendment of the Petition to include 7514 Lanetta Lane, pursuant to section 6131.05 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Stephen Jones 7514 Lanetta Lane Westerville, Ohio 43082 was listed in the Petition as an owner of land that will be benefited or damaged by the completion of the proposed improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, on July 8, 2019, held a viewing of the proposed improvements and said viewing would have included the area in the Application for Amendment; and

WHEREAS, no further view of the petitioned for improvements is necessary under section 6131.10 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has complied with the notice requirements in section 6131.07 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, no additional owners of land will be benefited or damaged by allowing the Application for Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Application for Amendment of the Petition for the Lanetta Lane Subdivision Watershed Drainage Improvement ("the Petition") is hereby allowed, pursuant to section 6131.05 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. The Petition shall be amended to specifically include, but not be limited to, Stephen Jones Nancy Peebles 7514 Lanetta Lane Westerville, Oh 43082.

Section 3. This Amendment does not require additional notice under section 6131.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and does not require an additional view under section 6131.10 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Delaware County Commissioners, 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 PHONE: (740) 833-2100 FAX: (740) 833-2099 WEB: www.co.delaware.oh.us FACEBOOK: @DelawareCountyOhio TWITTER: @DelawareCoOhio INSTAGRAM: @delawarecoohio (Application is available in the Commissioner's Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion

Mr. Benton

Aye Mr. Merrell

Aye

Mrs. Lewis

Absent

I, Sarah Dinovo, Assistant Clerk to the Board of Commissioners hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution of the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County duly adopted July 29, 2019 and appearing upon the official records of the said Board.

Sarah Dinovo

Assistant Clerk to the Commissioners

Ms. Walraven,

My name is Stephen Jones and I live at 7514 Lanetta Ln. Please add my signature.

Stephen Jones

vara III 22 AM IO: C



## **Delaware County Commissioners**

Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

**County Administrator Michael Frommer**  **Deputy Administrator Dawn Huston** 

Clerk to the Commissioners Jennifer Walraven

**RESOLUTION NO. 19-703** 

## IN THE MATTER OF ALLOWING AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE PETITION FOR THE LANETTA LANE SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PETITION:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mr. Merrell to approve the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 6131 of the Ohio Revised Code, Lisa Kluchurosky and Others, filed a petition with the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners on April 12, 2019, in favor of certain improvements to the Lanetta Lane Subdivision Watershed Drainage Improvement (the "Petition"); and

WHEREAS, Nancy Peebles was not a petitioner; and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2019, at the viewing on the Petition, and before the end of the first hearing on the Petition, Nancy Peebles filed an Application for Amendment of the Petition to include 7636 Lanetta Lane, pursuant to section 6131.05 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Peebles, 7636 Lanetta Lane Westerville, Ohio 43082, was listed in the Petition as an owner of land that will be benefited or damaged by the completion of the proposed improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, on July 8, 2019, held a view of the proposed improvements, and said viewing would have included areas in the Application for Amendment; and

WHEREAS, no further view of the petitioned for improvements is necessary under section 6131.10 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has complied with the notice requirements in section 6131.07 of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, no additional owners of land will be benefited or damaged by allowing the Application for Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Application for Amendment of the Petition for the Lanetta Lane Subdivision Watershed Drainage Improvement ("the Petition") is hereby allowed, pursuant to section 6131.05 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 2. The Petition shall be amended to specifically include, but not be limited to, Nancy Peebles 7636 Lanetta Lane Westerville, Oh 43082.

Section 3. This Amendment does not require additional notice under section 6131.07 of the Ohio Revised Code and does not require an additional view under section 6131.10 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Delaware County Commissioners, 101 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 PHONE: (740) 833-2100 FAX: (740) 833-2099 WEB: www.co.delaware.oh.us FACEBOOK: @DelawareCountyOhio TWITTER: @DelawareCoOhio INSTAGRAM: @delawarecoohio (Application is available in the Commissioner's Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion

Mrs. Lewis

Aye

Mr. Benton

Aye

Mr. Merrell

Aye

I, Sarah Dinovo, Assistant Clerk to the Board of Commissioners hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution of the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County duly adopted July 22, 2019 and appearing upon the official records of the said Board.

Sarah Dinovo

Assistant Clerk to the Commissioners